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Shri Harish Chaadra Mathur: My question is not at all directed to the Minister of Rehabilitation. I have nothing to ask from him.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: On the face of it, Sir, the first part of th2 question refers to the Extent of exodus of Muslims from lndia to Pakistan. The Minister .of RehabilitatJuD has nothinl whatever to do with this.

Mr. Speaker: We mdy ~ee what answer is given and, if it is necessar)' to ask the Prime Minister, I will certainly put L to the Prime Minis'hii'.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Having taken a Member into confidence and come to a settlement, to decide unilaterally on his back is not fair to the Member at all.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I have got a hand-book of the Secretariat which gives the subjects .for which the various Ministries are responsible. The first part of thE' question is not in the list of subjects for which the Rehabilitation Minister is resl)onsible ';iz., exodus of Muslims from 'India to' Pakistan. I do not know how it has been transferred to the Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation. At best
Or rather at worst, the Question might hRve been split into two questions, and onp assigned to the Minister of Rehabilitation and the other to the Prime
Minister.

Mr. Speaker: If questions are put without notice and objections 1 f1ken when the correct list is there, I do not have all the facts with me. I have not seen the original question. I cannot remember all the facts that were there. Now that it has been brought to my notice, I will look it up aga·in.

Contract System In Coal Mines

':'907. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty~.

WilJ the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to stop contract system in coal mines;

(b) whether a review meeting bas taken place to find out how far it bas been implemented; and

(c) whether C.R.O. «(}Qrakhpur)
labour of New Ghusick Colliery, Chaperi Khas, Shri Amritnagar Selected Colliery, Adjai Second Colliery in West Bengal have been made permanent workers?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Labour and Employmeat (8ml
R. K. Malviya): (a) The Court of Enquiry (Coal Mining Industry), appointed for the purpose, accepted the bipartite agreement arrived ail between the Central Organisations of employers and workers, and the Central Industrial Relations Machinery and the employers' and workers' organisations have been persuading the collieries and their affiliates to abolish the contract system on that basis.

(b) A review meeting between the par,ies took place on 16th May, 1963.

(e) In Amritnagar Selected Colliery
11 workers have been working for 3 years, 321 workers from 6 to 12 months and 541 workers up to 6 months. In the Chapui Khas Colliery. the total number of workers is 128, workers with les! than six months service is 30, there are no workers within 6 to 12 months' service and there are 98 workers with more than 12 months' service. In the New Ghusiek Colliery, out of 1\ total number of 160 workers, 120 are with less than six months' service, 40 are within 6 to 12 months' service and there are nO"workers with more than 12 months' service. In the f\djai Second CollierY, out of a total number of 36 workers, 18 are with less than six months' service and 18 are within 6 to 12 months' service. There are no workers with more than 12 months' service.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Are we to take it that the figures which havp been just now read out about C.R.O. (Gorakhpur) labour have been submitted to the Ministry by the management, and may I know whether the fact that there are very few workers who have been sh:>wn on the record as being workers working there for more than 12 months is not a clear indication that actually this contraet syskm continues and that (I majority of these people have not been made permanent?

Shri R. K. Malviya: From the figures that I have read out it is very clear that the workers have not been made permanent, although a direction has been issued to all the employing collieries and their organisations that it should be left to the workers themselves if they want to continue for more than 12 months and they should be allowed to do 80 without any re&-
triction.

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shri D. Sanjivayya): I may add, Sir, that Gorakhpur la~ur themselves do not want that they should he made permanent. They want to go back after 12 months and then come again.

Shrimati Beau Chakravartty: I am not able to accept that position be-C(luse there has been an enquiry committee and a bipartite agreement between the workers organisations representing the Gorakhpur labour and the management as a result of which it was clear I)" decided that the contract system would be ended and the workers wi II be made permanent. In vicw of the fact that this has not been proceeded with satisfactorily, may I know what steps Government propose to take to see that this bipartite agreement is implemented? May I also know what machinery has been set up by the Government to see that this is bein r done?

Shri R. K. Malvlya: This bi-partite agreement is not with regard to Gorakhpur Jabour. This agreement is with regard to the abolition of contract system in the collieries themselves, that is, SO far as production of coal is concerned, from raising of coal from the colliery to the loading in wagons point, and as far as coke is concerned; from manufacture to load-mg-a system for abolition has been eVOlved. I may submit for the in-
iOl'mation of the hon. Member that out of 227 collieries where this system prevailed, 120 collieries have abolished this system before the date when thc agreement came into opera-
',ion, that is, 30th September 1962, 83
collieries after this date, and only 24 collieries remain where contract system has not been abolished. We have written to the employers' organisa_
tions to see that this system is abolish-
f'd from those collierie. also.

'1'1 f!N11f sm'R : "0 'fiTfwn:'hr il
J~~~mt~q~OfT~
.rlJT ~ ~ -,,'l;q X 0 rn: ~c: ~<lc:'I:
i;' itrrr ~ qn: lfg: .r<lT ~~ q~ It~q"­
~ it OfR ~ ;rT ';jim ~ o;r)7: ~~T
f"flt ;f 'Rm'ifc: ::riT f <Pi' 'j,m ~ I if ~
7il'r::r::rr ~"T -g f'f. mq" 'f.'f i'fifi "0'fiT
~ ~'f",.,T FIT H'T, q~ OfT
qVf;1: 'f.Tlr ~ it m OfT~ ~, l1'T ~
~ g ~ fOR ~; i:!T~ '@f ~,c: ~ ~,
'3<fit f;;lr m"T ifl1:T ~ 'fiT ~T
'f.~ if, <rr't it ~R ;:g ~ 'i

Ilft ~o f~o ~: ~t (f'f.

~'IC fm:c:l1 97r ~1'f. & 1;'~ i1": CJ:'f. ~­
t9R if ::r~T ~ I ftR ~ :qrcrt~lJ it lii:! f'lwr 'f.llf ~.fT >it, ~ ~, ;;f~T

f'fi ~ 'A'l'rT Of(ffl'rll, f'Ri~ ifT lfilif,lfr
~ l:l'l:! l:!CT ~T iTlfT &, q~ t;lfNc: i ~\iTf<T'f. 'f>i l!;,~if,lfr it ~r ;:;jffr ~ I ~
lii:! mf ~ fif, 1fTf<t'f.' if,f<:r~T if; mf'lil'f
it itite: ;P, qTt q~ if,?~ <tile:
~r ~ crT qi:! if,f<:r~T ~if;;r<: 1fT <i.t<;'(r
if; f'P'l'T ~~t mf'!im if; 'll'lf.t if,'t, ~A'
~ if,T '!'I>Wf ::r ~T I

Ilft~~~: ~'fi)OfT

'1>l{ liT ~ qifc:~mT ~ 11l1"T ~ q~
lim ~~ ifi'UIT ~ ?
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~) ~o f/fiO ~: q-~C; iFT"I'(r
~ mf~ it ~T<n ~ m ;;iT ~lJr CI1ii"
qT<n ~ ~i1: ~~r ~ <Til: writ ~~~('f
.. fr 'f.ViT ~ I j<J ~q't it. !Jl'I1';r qitc

~T<n ~

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: la it not a fact that this CRO system, better known as Gorakhpur labour, was in-
lroduced for a specific purpose and, it so, whether Government has tried to ascertain the reaction of the labour unions on its abolition?

Shri R. K. Malvi),a: Yes, Sir. So far as labour organisations are concerned, all the Central organisations are unanimous Wilh regard to the abolition of this system. This has gol I wo parts---<me is Gorakhpur labour organisation, which is administ~red by the Guvernment: another is called CRO which is controlled completely by the employers. Gorakhpur labour organisation ii doing very iood service. It is supplying labour not only to employers but also to Government, including Defence Ministry. Therefore, it has been made permanent; the staff has also been made permanent.
So far as abolition ot C.R.O. System is concerned, I am sorry to say that not much success has been achieved and a ('onterence will be held shortly ill which this subject will come up tor discussion.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Am I to take it from the rf'ply which has just come that the Government has turned dowll the unanimous request at all the labour organisations that recruitment ot the Gorakhpur labour torce shoUld be stopped aIld that the Gorakhpur labour torce shoUld not be kept isolated trom the other workers in separate camps with separate hostels? Has that been turned down?

Shri R. K:. Malviya: No, Sir. think I have been misunderstood, if I have said anything like that. So tar as this labour at the work site is concerned, the only decision is tha t regimentation of the worker. anct the differential treatment meted! out to them from the rest of the workers at the work site was abolished. Every attempt is being made to do away with that regimentation .

Shrimati Renu Chakravartt,.: What "ep' do Government propose to take to sec that this labour in these collieries which have been mentioned here is given permanency of service?
1t has not at all proceeded well according to the figures given. So, besides just persuasion, will Government see that permanency is given to them?

Shri R. K. Maln,.a: It is very clear. The position is that those who want to become permanent will be made permanent. Now it is tor the workers and also tor my han. friend to see that they remain there. If they want to remain there and there is any obstrucLon. the han. Member may point that out and we will look into
;he maltN.

Dr. Govind Das: On" point ot ordc'r. Sir. The~~ clocks have stopped wurking.

Shri Tyarl: Why uc) you bother;
We shall go by them.

Mr. Spraker: Has there been any
\'iolation of the Constitution?

Shri Tyagi: It is to our advantalle.

Shri Hem Barua: The clocks are a part of the House.

Shri Jllachim Alva: Government is running a large sector of coal production. Have you set up your own labour exchange where the labourers ean go directly and file their names and do away with the contractor altogether? Have you also done some research so that yOU can find out whether contract system comes into the way at more production?

Shri R. K. Malvl)'a: Special employment exchanges for coalfields have been established allover the country and workers are recruited through those exchanre.:
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Mr. Speaker: Next question, Shri 'ifiT ~.'1' it f~ ~ ~T I ~~T 'lCtl ;;tP'
Sham Lal Sarar, .. Absent.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May
I request you that Shri Sarat's ques-Lon may be taken up for answering?

Mr. Speaker: That can be done when we exhaust the li;;t.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Under rule 48(3) of the Rules of Procedure if a Member requests that a question may be answered, it will be answered then. If there is an authorisation by a Member, that is under rule 4fl, it is at the end that the question will be answered. Rule 48(3)
~ays:-

"U on a Question being called it is not asked or the member in whose name it stands is absent, the Speaker may, at the request of any member, direct that the answer to it be given."

Mr. Speaker: Not at that time but after we have completed the list.

*tot. ...n ~ <=mI' iw
'flfr srf\'mlT if'll' 1t~ '.f'ff.t 't'l' <[.'1'T
't'~i'r f'f.

( or. ) 'f'<r l:I'il' "'lj'q' ~ f'fi '1'Tfor.fiiT;;
~ ~ .• ~ ~ '1f~ it 'a'iJ:<f ~ f*rf.;: >fmr
<n: ~r't ifF.!' it ~<1T If."l:it ~ fNflt ~or.
;rt ljs't' <RT{ ~ ; ;q-f;:

(lJ) 1tf~~, efT 'lT1Vl m:m ~ '3Ol''IiT
;:~ ~ fNflt 'fliT 'f.P:jcH~l' or.l' ~ 7

rimlT ~ ~ ~f (Illf ~ro
~To ~) : (or.) 'a'iJ:<f ~ '1'rlj (i~

'1'f~ it ;q-fu~ ~')7: if; '+i'l+r<rr: ~7<
~ l{~-fCfQ'q 7lJT (i'f. ~.~ ~ I ;q-'p:
~feT'lT it if ~ '1'h'q'lfl' '1'Tf~ ~
lJ:;;'~ f~ ~ ~l'~M (i'f. ~ ~ I

ltl? lj~Cf & f'fi ~ ~ ~'a'i wa"f or.T
;r4t 'lf1lJ1fT it 'fiT+( it ~ CfT,;rT ljf'l:i

f'fi ~R 'I1l1 itm flf.ln' ~ I

( ~) mq~or. ljTCfm''l'T <rVfit ~EfT
or.<n1 ~cPt ~ r:, i

l (a) There were tracks comini upto
.he cease-fire line near Chhamb from Dhimbar area of occupied Kashmir In the west, and upto our border with Gujara! Di,trict of West Pakistan .in the South. It is possible that some of ',hem may have been developed in- to fair-weather roads. Their purpose in doing so is not known to us.

(b) Necessary precautions have ('wen taken.l

IIlf ~ "ffi'r iw : "-1M,!:, ~ 1I5
J(r;;'l'T til ~m for. 1t~ J(T lj~ 'RT1tl
l'Tltl' % 'I1tT ~~:r. 'fl"1: ;r ~ ~
;, or.T{ fCf'l:T'cT '1'F.!' ~~ ~ 7 1tf~ ~, i.'TT
'3"'f '{:T 'I1tT J( crr.r mltT &;q-)"I: ;q-l(l:
,,"Cfr<f ~'~1 ~T ~ (iT ~ fr,n:rr:r. '/lRi.'T
m:or.T'<: or.l' 'I1tT ~ 'f"f ~l' ~ ?

The Minister of Defence (Shri
Y. B. Chavan): I do not think we have taken any objection to the development ,

...n ~ ~ iw : f~l' it
'3iCfr<f ~l'~~ I ~' f~1 ~

"-11 ~ ~ 'I{~ : it or.Tf~l!1f
~ ~., ... (InteTTuption).

You cannot force me to speak in Hindi then. I

WefT ~ 'fl"1: it ~ if;l'1'~C: ~ n:~T
<mr ;;~1 ~ I -.rQT (i~ '3Ol' WefT ~ f~
nr~ or.T ljCfT;;r ~1m ~, (iif ~T ~
~ f~ ~ '3Ol' ~ 'fl"1: it ?i 'fi~ <P' I

11ft ~~ ~.~ : if ~ ~t+rr
<rri~ ~ flf;i:f;;l' ~ ~, 9;1')"1: 1:'i'fiT l;A;it

